

TERRI MARSH, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
terri.marsh.hrlf@gmail.com

HUMAN RIGHTS LAW FOUNDATION

1615 L Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 697-3858

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Plaintiffs,

ZHANG Jingrong, ZHOU Yanhua,
ZHANG Peng, ZHANG Cuiping, WEI
Min, LO Kitsuen, LI Xiurong, CAO Lijun,
HU Yang, GAO Jinying, CUI Lina, XU
Ting, and BIAN Hexiang

vs.

Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance
(CACWA), Michael CHU, LI Huahong,
WAN Hongjuan, ZHU Zirou, & DOES 1-
5 Inclusive,

Defendants

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS**

Civil Action No. 15-cv-1046

Served: July 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Plaintiffs State a Claim Under the Deprivation Clause of 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)3

 A. Conspiracy4

 i. Defendants Li, Wan, and Zhu5

 ii. Defendant Chu7

 iii. Defendant CACWA10

 B. Class-Based Animus10

 i. Falun Gong is recognized as a religion under U.S. law11

 ii. Plaintiffs’ allegations demonstrate Defendants’ anti-Falun Gong animus.....14

 II. Plaintiffs State a Claim Under the Hindrance Clause of 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)16

 A. Conspiracy16

 B. Class-Based Animus20

 III. The Complaint Adequately States a Claim Under 18 U.S.C. § 24820

 A. The plain text of § 248 is not limited to reproductive rights20

 B. Falun Gong is a religion21

 C. The Falun Gong Spiritual Center and its associated sites constitute “places of worship” within the meaning of § 24821

 D. Plaintiffs’ § 248 claim is adequately pled22

 IV. The Intracorporate Conspiracy Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ 1985(3) Claims.....23

 V. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Time-Barred24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

U.S. CASES

<i>Asbroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1971)	14
<i>Chen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 426 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Colombrito v. Kelly</i> , 764 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Cornwell v. Robinson</i> , 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Eagleston v. Guido</i> , 41 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Earle v. Benoit</i> , 850 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Girard v. 94th St. & Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 396 F.Supp. 450 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	19, 24
<i>Gorman v. Consol. Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	4
<i>Herrmann v. Moore</i> , 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Iao v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Jews for Jesus v. Jewish Comm. Rel. Council of NY</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)	10

<i>Kunik v. Racine County</i> , 946 F.2d 1574 (7th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)	2, 4
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)	16, 18
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	25
<i>Mindeng Zheng v. Holder</i> , 465 Fed.Appx. 35 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>National Abortions Federation v. Operation Rescue</i> , 8 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 18
<i>Pearl v. City of Long Beach</i> , 296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>People by Abrams v. 11 Cornwell Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Thomas v. Roach</i> , 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Thomas v. Shapiro</i> , 270 F.Supp. 331 (D. Conn. 1967)	25
<i>Torasco v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	11, 22
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 2015 WL 3756331 (2d Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	11
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 844 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1988)	2
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 254 U.S. 281 (1920)	1

<i>Velez v. Reynolds</i> , 325 F.Supp.2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	24
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	15
<i>Yi Guan Zhang v. Mukasey</i> , 286 Fed.Appx. 751 (2d Cir. 2008)	13

OTHER INSTRUMENTS

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 248	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)	19
CONG. REC. S15660 (1993) (statement of Sen. Hatch)	21
Department of State, 2000 Human Rights Report on China	12
Department of State, International Religious Freedom Report for 2013, “China”	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2
Gregory H. Stanton, “The 8 Stages of Genocide,” <i>Genocide Watch</i>	5
H.R. REP. NO. 103-488 (1994)	21
H. Res. 304, 108th Cong. (2004)	13
H. Res. 605, 111th Cong. (2010)	13
H. Res. 281, 113th Cong. (2014)	13
Jeffrey Herf, “The ‘Jewish War’: Goebbels and the Anti-Semitic Campaigns of the Nazi Propaganda Ministry,” <i>Holocaust and Genocide Studies</i>	4
S. Res. 232, 112th Cong. (2011)	13
Thomas Lum, “China and Falun Gong,” Congressional Research Service	13
U.S. Commission on International Religious Freedom, Annual Report 2015	13

Wright & A Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 12162
